
A.  Edible Insects 
B.  Jellyfish 
C.  Breadfruit 

D.  Seaweed 
E.  Cacti 

Question of the Week 
In the April edition of Rotarian magazine, it is 
billed as the fruit of the future because of its cli-
mate resiliency. What is it?

Meeting ID:  846 5061 8784 Passcode: 127307

Zoom to BSR

2023-2024 Leaders 
Jeff Gregory, President 
Ben Craig, President Elect 
Brandon Miles, President Nominee  
Sally Poston, Secretary  
Ginger Davis, Treasurer  
Bonnie Fontana, Imed. Past President  
Cheryl Dunson, Sergeant at Arms 
Jerry Shannon, Public Image 
Norm Fontana, RI Foundation  
Mary Norton, Service Projects 
Pete Vanderpool, Youth Services  
Johnathan Wagner, Membership 
Andy Anderson, Director 
Kevin Mendel, Director 
Alan Goslen - BSR Foundation  
Robert Anderson - Foundation Treasurer 

Quote of the Week 
“Don’t be discouraged if your children reject your 
advice. Years later they will offer it to their own 
offspring.” 

Meeting at 7:00 AM each Thursday morning at Faith Memorial Church 
910 17th St NW, Cleveland, Tennessee 
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Jeff Gregory President

Got it Covered

Real Estate 
Review: Mary, 
Jim & Rusty

Club Assembly 
at Olive Branch

Sleep in 
Heavenly 
Peace

APRIL 2024 BRADLEY SUNRISE ROTARY 
CALENDAR OF EVENTS

Tax Day

Eclipse Day

Earth Day Arbor DayAdmin. 
Professionals 
Day Happy Birthday, 

Pete Vanderpool!

Happy Birthday, 
Matthew Coleman!

Happy Birthday, 
Johnathan Wagner!

Happy Birthday, 
Brad Perkins!

Trey Cody with The Olive Branch gave the club an overview about the 
impetus behind the new meeting venue and his plans for the future. 
Later in the meeting, the club membership voted overwhelmingly to 
move the club meetings to The Olive Branch. 

Representatives from several non-profit organizations received monetary gifts from the Sunrise Foundation 
last week. Robin Nation accepted a $4,000 gift; Beth Henderson with New Hope Pregnancy Care Center 
received $2,000; and Steve Anderson with the SPCA of Bradley County got $1,500. The funds were raised at 
last year’s Sunrise Sunset Gala. 

Sunrise-Sunset Gala
Robert G. Lee

Join us  
for the 2024

with

August 3rd at the Museum Center 

Hollywood’s top warm-up comic, Robert’s a  
veteran of over 1,500 episodes of such 

shows as The New Adventures of Old 
Christine, Just Shoot Me, Becker, The Drew 

Carey Show and more.

BSR Has a 
New Meeting 
Location... 
The club membership has voted and 
we have a new home! We will now be 
meeting weekly at the Olive Branch 
Event Center, a newly opened meet-
ing venue located in Cleveland at 
109 Interstate Drive NW. The venue is 
near the Wingate and Comfort inns. 

 



Name                                          Company                        Phone                   Email Address                            

Andy Anderson*            Retired - UPS                               715-3093    abanderson@aol.com 

Jacob Anderson             Senior Insurance Solutions            559-5274     jacob@teamsis.com 

Robert Anderson*          Anderson Consulting                    432-0347    rkandersoncpa@gmail.com 

Andy Baker                   Southern Heritage Bank                478-8649     abaker@southernheritagebank.com 

Jill Barrett                     10th Judicial Dist. Drug Court      432-9926    jilbrrtt@aol.com 

Chris Beckstrand           Avail Senior Living                        544-2623     cbeckstrand@availseniorliving.com 

Doug Berry                    C/B Chamber of Commerce          728-0804    dberry@clevelandchamber.com 

Vince Brannan               Litefoot Technology                       785-6769     vince@litefoottech.com 

Chandler Burke              McIntire & Associates                   650-0901     wchandlerburke@gmail.com 

Matthew Coleman         Logan Thompson Law Firm          476-2251    mcolemanlaw@gmail.com 

Ben Craig*                     Olin Chlor Aklali - Retired              208-5507    ben.craig@att.net 

Rick Creasy                   CSCC - Retired                   484- 995-4078    rwcreasy@gmail.com 

Tom Crye                      Crye Properties                            284-2597    tomlcrye@yahoo.com 

Ginger Davis*                Life Bridges                                  650-1150    gingerdavis@lifebridgesonline.com 

Jim Davis                       Crye Leike Realtors                      504-5863    jimhdavis@juno.com 

Philomena Paul-Davis   Crye Leike Realtors                      596-1618    philomena@realtor.com 

Eben “Dee” DeArmond   DeArmond & Jones, DDS              476-7696     drdee@clevelanddentalhc.com 

Anthony Dunn               GDaddy’s BBQ                              650-7299    aqdunn2019@gmail.com 

Cheryl Dunson*             Agape Love Foundation                 284-8876    cdunson@agapelovefoundation.org 

Bonnie Fontana             Fishnet Ministries Int.           808-783-2597    bonnie@fishnetchaplaincy.com 

Norm Fontana*              Retired                                         605-8677    italianonorm@gmail.com 

David Fontenot               State Farm Insurance                    790-1177     david.fontenot.y75b@statefarm.com 

Jerry Franitza                Habitat for Humanity - Retired      503-9696    jfranitza@charter.net 

Pat Fuller                      Retired                                         240-4198    patlawsonfuller@gmail.com 

Alan Goslen*                 Retired                                         503-7049     goslenah@bellsouth.net 

Jeff Gregory*                 Servpro of Bradley County            309-8839    printingci@msn.com 

Karen Hall                      Cleveland Utilities.               615-308-7770     krhall1962@yahoo.com 

Eric Hozouri                   Food City                                      303-9999     EricHozouri@gmail.com 

Josh Jenne                    The Jenne Law Firm                     476-5506     josh@jsjlawoffice.com 

Dr. Bill Johnson             Tennova Healthcare                      715-7211    docwfj@bellsouth.net 

Carman Lastoria            Lee University                               614-8000     clastoria@leeuniversity.edu 

Cindy Lawson                United Way of the Ocoee               479-2020     cindylawson@unitedwayocoee.org 

Lisa Mantooth                Wacker                                         780-8201     lisa.mantooth@wacker.com 

Louis Mason                 Retired - Secret Service                476-2037    gcmason@charter.net 

Kevin Mendel*               Grace Community Church            505-7893    kevtherev1@aol.com 

Brandon Miles*              Grit & Grace Market                      762-3596     9bmiles@gmail.com 

Keith Munford               Erlanger                                        464-8344    KeithMunford12@gmail.com 

Mary Norton*                Re/Max Real Estate                      715-4581    marynorton@live.com 

Michael Patel                 Super 8 Hotel                                476-5555     michaelbpatel@gmail.com 

Brad Perkins                  Raymond James Financial            614-1726     brad.perkins@raymondjames.com 

Jake Phillips                  ABCOR Packaging               865- 207-9262     jphillips@abcorpackaging.com 

Sally Poston*                 Animal Medical Center                 479-4744    amcpetcare@bellsouth.net 

Tammy Wingo Salmond Banyan Family Clinic                     464-5776     twingosalmond@gmail.com 

Jerry Shannon*              Shannon & Assoc. Advertising      605-8132    jerry@shannonadgroup.com 

Lee Stewart                  Southern Heritage Bank               473-7980    lstewart@southernheritagebank.com 

Joyce Vanderpool          Creative Story Project                   310-7333    joyce@creativestoryproject.com 

Peter W. Vanderpool*     Creative Story Project                   614-3376    pete@petevanderpool.com 

Johnathan Wagner*       Choose to be Healthy                   338-7107    johnathan@choosetobehealthy.com 

Rusty Wienk                   FirstBank                                      355-3162     rustywienk@yahoo.com 

Lynne Wooten                Habitat for Humanity                     476-6947     lwooten@habitatofcleveland.org 

Len Graham†                 Retired                                                                                                    Honorary 

Don Rollens†                  Retired - Forest Service               336-6647    dbrollens@charter.net.      Honorary 

                                                                                          

Bradley Sunrise Rotary Members

† Honorary.    *   Director or Officer. 

You Can Pay Your Rotary Dues Online at bradleysunriserotary.com! 

Rotary Meeting Make-Up Opportunities • Tues., Noon, Cleveland, Museum Center at 5ive Points • Wed., Noon, Hamilton 
Place, Metro Tab Church • Thurs., Noon, Chattanooga, Chatt. Conv. & Trade Ctr. • Thurs., Noon, Etowah, Michael’s • Fri., Noon, 
Dayton, First Baptist Church • Fri., 7:00 am, Hixson, Rivermont Presbyterian Church • Online eClub, rotaryeclubone.org  

Charles Barkley Quotes
“Sometimes that light at the end of the tunnel is a 

train.” 

“I like to help poor people who got no chance. If rich 
people don’t, who will? Not other poor people, 
that’s for sure.” 

“I May Be Wrong but I Doubt It.” 

“Curling is not a sport. I called my grandmother and 
told her she could win a gold medal because they 
have dusting in the Olympics now.” 

“The main thing to do is relax and let your talent do 
the work.” 

“If I weren’t earning $3 million a year to dunk a bas-
ketball, most people on the street would run in the 
other direction if they saw me coming.” 

“I always laugh when people ask me about rebound-
ing techniques. I’ve got a technique. It’s called 
just go get the damn ball.” 

“The older I get, the faster I was.” 

“I think the biggest problem is parents are so con-
cerned with being friends with their kids. You’re 
not their friend. You’re their parent.” 

“These are my new shoes. They’re good shoes. They 
won’t make you rich like me, they won’t make 
you rebound like me, they definitely won’t make 
you handsome like me. They’ll only make you 
have shoes like me. That’s it.” 

“There’s only 5 real jobs in the world. Teacher, fire-
man, policeman, doctor and somebody who is in 
the armed service. If you don’t have one of those 5 
jobs, you shouldn’t take your life that serious.” 

“I’m afraid of the skeletons in my closet. I’ve got a 
whole cemetery full of them.” 

“I don’t believe professional athletes should be role 
models. I believe parents should be role models...”

Recent Guests 
Tommy & Robin Nation, Women at the Well 
Beth Henderson, New Hope Pregnancy Care Center 
Steve Anderson, SPCA of Bradley County 
Trey Cody, The Olive Branch 

Join us for the 2024 Sunrise-Sunset Gala with Robert G. Lee 
August 3rd at the Museum Center 


